

No. 11-1447

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
COY A. KOONTZ, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of the State of Florida**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BRIAN T. HODGES
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place,
Suite 210
Bellevue, WA 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565
E-mail: bth@pacificlegal.org

PAUL J. BEARD II
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: pjb@pacificlegal.org

MICHAEL D. JONES
Michael D. Jones and
Associates, P.A.
30 Windsormere Way
Suite 200
Oviedo, FL 32765
Telephone: (407) 359-9914

CHRISTOPHER V. CARLYLE
The Carlyle Appellate
Law Firm
1950 Laurel Manor Drive,
Suite 130
The Villages, FL 32162
Telephone: (352) 259-8852

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE. . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Mr. Koontz Applies for Permits To Make Lawful Use of a Small Area of His Property.....	3
B. The District Denies Mr. Koontz’s Permit Applications After He Refuses the District’s Demand To Finance Improvements to District-Owned Property.....	5
C. Mr. Koontz Sues and Prevails in the Trial and Appellate Courts, Which Hold That the District’s Public- Improvements Exaction Is an Unconstitutional Condition.....	7
D. The Florida Supreme Court Reverses, Declaring That the District’s Public- Improvements Exaction Is Not Subject to Constitutional Scrutiny.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<p>I. <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> APPLY TO THE DISTRICT’S PERMIT EXACTION REQUIRING MR. KOONTZ TO FINANCE COSTLY IMPROVEMENTS TO THE DISTRICT’S LAND.</p>	15
<p>A. The Takings Clause Requires <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> Review of Government Attempts To Confiscate Property in the Land-Use Permit Context.</p>	15
<p>B. Applying <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> with Equal Force to All Government Attempts To Confiscate Property in the Permit Process Reflects Important Constitutional Values.</p>	24
<p>II. THE DISTRICT’S PERMIT EXACTION CANNOT ESCAPE THE <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> LIMITATIONS BASED ON ARBITRARY FACTORS LIKE THE TIMING OF THE EXACTION’S IMPOSITION OR THE PROPERTY SOUGHT TO BE CONFISCATED.</p>	29
<p>A. <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> Apply Whenever the Government Conditions the Issuance of a Permit on the Applicant’s Compliance with a Permit Exaction.</p>	29
<p>1. <i>Nollan</i>, <i>Dolan</i>, and This Case All Involved Challenges to Permit Exactions Imposed Prior to Permit Issuance.</p>	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Applies to All Permit Exactions, Regardless of When They Are Imposed in the Permit Process.	33
B. <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> Apply to All Permit Exactions, Regardless of the Form of the Property Interest the Government Seeks To Confiscate.	39
CONCLUSION.	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	16, 42, 44
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	16, 40
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	10, 42
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 854 P.2d 437 (Ore. 1993).	passim
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 20 Or. LUBA 411, 1991 Ore. Land Use Bd. App. LEXIS 316 (1991).	21, 31
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 1737 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 512 U.S. 1231 (1994).	40-41
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996)	41
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	28
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	33
<i>Goss v. City of Little Rock</i> , 151 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 1998).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jacobsville Developers East, LLC v. Warrick County</i> , 905 N.E.2d 1034 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009).	36
<i>Lambert v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 529 U.S. 1045 (2000)..	14, 23, 36-38, 42
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	10, 19, 23, 33
<i>LTV Steel Co. v. Shalala (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 53 F.3d 478, cert. denied, 516 U.S. 913 (1995)..	17
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..	16, 22
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).	16
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)..	18
<i>McKain v. Toledo City Plan Comm’n</i> , 270 N.E.2d 370 (Ohio Ct. App. 1971)..	35
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..	18
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)..	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (No. 86-133), 1986 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1382.....	31
<i>Parks v. Watson</i> , 716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	33
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	16
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	16
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	18
<i>Sallie Mae v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 913 (1997).....	17
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002).....	41
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	33
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	33-34
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 77 So. 3d 1220, No. SC09-713, 2012 Fla. LEXIS 1 (Fla. Jan. 4, 2011)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 5 So. 3d 8 (Fla. Ct. App. 2009)	1
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).	37
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates L.P.</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004).	41
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).	31
<i>Vill. of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898)..	16
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).	16
<i>William J. Jones Ins. Trust v. Ft. Smith</i> , 731 F. Supp. 912 (W.D. Ark. 1990).	36
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V.	2, 16
amend. XIV § 1.	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).	1
Fla. Stat. § 373.617(2)	9
§ 373.617(3)..	9
Miscellaneous	
Ball, Carlos A. & Reynolds, Laurie, <i>Exactions and Burden Distribution in Takings Law</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1513 (2006).	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brad, Charles, <i>Calling for a New Analytical Framework for Monetary Development Exactions: The “Substantial Excess” Test</i> , 22 T.M. Cooley L. Rev. 1 (2005)	26
Burling, James & Owen, Graham, <i>The Implications of Lingle on Inclusionary Zoning and Other Legislative and Monetary Exactions</i> , 28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 397 (2009)	18
Carlson, Anne E. & Pollack, Daniel, <i>Takings on the Ground: How the Supreme Court’s Takings Jurisprudence Affects Local Land Use Decisions</i> , 35 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 103, (2001)	27
Fischel, William A., <i>Exploring the Kozinski Paradox: Why Is More Efficient Regulation a Taking of Property?</i> , 67 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 865 (1991)	26, 43
Garnett, Nicole Stelle, <i>Unsubsidizing Suburbia</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 459 (2005)	26
Needleman, Jane C., <i>Exaction: Exploring Exactly When Nollan and Dolan Should Be Triggered</i> , 28 Cardozo L. Rev. 1563 (2006).	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rosenberg, Ronald H., <i>The Changing Culture of American Land Use Regulation: Paying for Growth with Impact Fees</i> , 59 SMU L. Rev. 177 (2006)	26
Sullivan, Kathleen M., <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1415 (1989)	17, 32
